Hinois Department of Transportation

SECOND AMENDMENT ,
FOR THE AGREEMENT WITH LAKE COUNTY
0770200 (10-BOB-54) 11-BOB-70

The undersigned DEPARTMENT and GOVERNMENTAL BODY (the PARTIES) agree that the following shall
amend the AGREEMENT referenced herein. All terms and conditions set forth in the original agreement, not
amended herein, shall remain in full force and effect as written. In the event of confiict, the terms of this
amendment shall prevail. This amendment is in the best interest of the State of Illinois and is authorized by law.

1. DESCRIPTION OF AGREEMENT: This Agreement will fund Phase Il implementation and enhancement of the
Lake County Passage program.

2. EFFECTIVE DATE OF AMENDMENT: AMENDMENT is effective upon execution.

3. DESCRIPTION OF AMENDMENT: This AMENDMENT extends the time needed to complete the Scope of
Services to December 31, 2011, Attachment A lists additional ierms that are added and/or revised to Part G-State

of lilinois Conditions of Approval, Part H- Federal Conditions of Approval, Part J-Taxpayer Identification Number,
Part M-Grantee Certification.

4. ATTACHMENTS AND INCORPORATIONS: Attachment A is incorporated herein by reference and made a part-
hereof this AMENDMENT.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the PARTIES have caused this AGREEMENT AMENDMENT to be executed on the
dates shown below by representatives authorized fo bind the respective PARTIES.

FoR THE GOVERNMENTAL BoDy:

Signature of Authorized Representaiive Type or Print Name of Authorized Representative Date

Title of Authorized Representative

Governmental Bogy
Lake County

Legal Address
18 North County Strest

City, State, Zip
Waukegan, IL. 60085

FOR THE DEPARTMENT:

Ellen Schanzle-Haskins, Chief Counsel

Keith . Sherman, Bureau Chief - {Approved as to form)
Urhan Program Planning :

Matthew R, Fughes, Acting Director, Finance &
Administration

Charles J. Inaersell, Director, Planning and Proaramming

Gary Hannig, Secretary of Transportation Date
By:

Print Name & Title
For State Use Only

Contract: 07T0200 Exempt from Code _X_ Other (describe)
Source Selection: IFB (including Muiti-step)_ RFP__ RFF/PEA __  Small__ Sole Sowrce ___ Emergency___

Printed 10/26/2010 ‘ ‘ . MPO Lake Co Passage Prog Ph2 fmplement & Enhanc
BoBS 2806 (Rev.05/14/10) Page 1 of 7 ) 07T0200 (10BOB54) 11BOB70 Amend2

# 10~ /09




ATTACHMENT A

The following clauses revise Part G ~State of lllinois Conditions of Approval by replacing paragraph G.11
and adding paragraphs G.18, G.19, G.20, G.21, and .22, of the original Agreement and Amendment 1, as
follows:

G.11. Records. The GRANTEE shall maintain, for a minimum of three years after the completion of the grant,
adequate books, records and supporting documents refated to the grant which shall be made available for review
and audit by the Department, Auditor General or Attomey General, and the GRANTEE agrees to cooperate fully
with any audit conducted by the Department, Auditor General or Attorney General and to provide full access to all
relevant materials. Failure to maintain the books, records and supporting documents required by this Section shall
establish a presumption in favor of the State for the recovery of any funds paid by the State under the grant for
which adequate books, records and supporting documentation are not available to support their purported
disbursement '

G.18. Reporting: For any grant in excess of $25,000, GRANTEE shall file quarterly reports, specifying at a
minimum, the progress of the program, project, or use and the expenditure of the grant funds related thereto. Each
report shall be due and must be received by the DEPARTMENT no later than 30 days after the end of the quarier
for which the report is made and shall be filed via the DEPARTMENT’s Internat site at
http:/Fwww.dot.il.govireformé6.htm. Failure to file or late filing of said reports may result in the delay, suspension or -
withhelding of grant funds.

G.19. Availability of Appropriation (30 IL.CS 500/20-60): This Agreement is contingent upon and subject to the
availability of funds. The Department, at its sole option, may terminate or suspend this Agreement, in whole or in
part, without penalty or further payment being required, if (1) the lllinois General Assembly or the federal funding
source fails to make an appropriation sufficient to pay such obligation, or if funds needed are insufficient for any
reason, (2) the Governar decreases the Department's funding by reserving some or all of the Department's
appropriation(s) pursuant to power delegated to the Governor by the lllinois General Assembly; or (3) the
Department determines, in its sole discretion or as directed by the Office of the Governor, that a reduction is
necessary or advisable based upon actuai or projected budgetary considerations. Contractor will be notified in
writing of the failure of appropriation or of a reduction or decrease,

G.20. International Boycott. The GRANTEE certifies that neither GRANTEE nor any substantially owned affiliate
is participating or shall participate in an international boycott in violation of the U.S. Export Administration Act of
1979 or the applicable regulations. of the U.S. Department of Commerce. This applies to contracts that exceed
$10,000 {30 ILCS 582).

G.21. Forced Labor. The GRANTEE certifies it complies with the State Prohibition of Goods from Farced Labor
Act, and certifies that no foreign-made aquipment, materials, or supplies fumished to the DEPARTMENT under this
Agreement have been or will be produced In whole or in part by forced labor, or indentured labor under penal
sanction (30 ILCS 583). :

G.22. Travel Expenses. Expenses for travel, lodging, or per diem could possibly be paid by the DEPARTMENT
pursuant to this Agreement. The GRANTEE shall foflow the Trave! Guide for State Employees issued by the lliinois
Department of Central Managemeni Services on any travel covered under this Agreement.

Printed 10/26/2010 ' : MPO Lake Co Passage Prog Ph2 Implement & Enhanc
BoBS 2806 (Rev.09/14/10) Page 2 of 7 ' 07T0200 (10BOB54) 11BOBT70 AmendZ




The following clause revises Part H —Federal Conditions of Approval by replacing paragraphs H.5 and H.13,
and adding paragraphs H.17, H.18, H.19, H.20, H.21, H.22, H.23, H.24, and H.25, of the original Agreement
and Amendment 1, as follows:

H.5. Debarment. The GOVERNMENTAL BODY shall comply with Debarment provisions as contained in 2 CFR
Part 1200, as amended. The GOVERNMENTAL BODY certifies that to the best of its knowledge and belief, the
GOVERNMENTAL BODY and the GOVERNMENTAL BODY'S principals: a) are not presently debarred,
suspended, proposed for debarment, declared ineligible or voluntarily excluded from covered transactions by any
federal department or agency; b) within a three-year period preceding this Agreement have not been convicted of
or had a civil judgment rendered against it for commission of fraud or a criminal offense in connection with
obtaining, attempting to obtain or performing a public (federal, state or local) transaction or contract under a public
transaction, violation of federal or state anti-trust statutes or commission of embezzlement, theft, forgery, bribery,
falsification or destruction of records, making false statements or receiving stolen property; ¢) are not presently
indicted for or otherwise criminally or civilly charged by a governmental entity (federal, state or local) with
commission of any of the offenses enumerated in subsection (b), above; and d) have not within a three-year period
preceding this Agreement had one or more public transactions ({federal, state or focal) terminated for cause or
defau]t

The lnabmty of the GOVERNMENTAL BODY to certn‘y to the certification in this section will not necessarily result in
denial of participation in this Agreement. The GOVERNMENTAL BODY shall submit an explanation of why it
cannot provide the certification in this section. This certification is a material representation of fact upon which
reliance was placed when the DEPARTMENT determined whether to enter into this transaction. If it is later
determined that the GOVERNMENTAL BODY knowingly rendered an erroneous certification, in addition to other
remedies available to the federal government, the DEPARTMENT may terminate this Agreement for cause. The
GOVERNMENTAL BODY shall provide immediate written notice to the -DEPARTMENT if at any time the
GOVERNMENTAL BODY learns that its certification was erroneous when submitied or has become erroneous by
reason of changed circumstances. The terms “covered transaction,” “debarred,” “suspended,” “ineligible,” “lower
tier covered transaction,” “partlc:lpant * “person,” "primary covered transaction,” “principal” “proposal,” and
“voluntarily excluded,” as used in this Part shall have the meaning set out in the Definitions and Coverage sections
of the rules implementing Exscutive Order 12549,

The GOVERNMENTAL BODY agrees that it shall not knowingiy enter into any lower tier covered transaction with a
person who is debarred, suspended declared ineligible or voluntarily excluded from participation in this covered
transaction, uniess authonzed in writing, by the DEPARTMENT. The GOVERNMENTAL BODY agrees that it will
include the clause titled “Certification Regarding Debarment, Suspension, Ineligibility and Voluntary Exclusion-
Lower Tier Covered Transaction,” provided by the DEPARTMENT, without modification, in all lower tier covered
transactions and in all solicitations for lower tier covered fransactions. The GOVERNMENTAL BOBY may rely upon
a certification of a prospective participant in a lower tier covered transaction that it is not debarred, suspended,
ineligible or voluntarily excluded from the covered transaction, unless the GOVERNMENTAL BODY knows the
certification is erroneous. The GOVERNMENTAL BODY may decide the method and frequency by which it
determines the eligibility of its principals. The GOVERNMENTAL BODY may, but is not required to, check the Non-
procurement List. If the GOVERNMENTAL BODY knowingly enters into a lower tier covered transaction with a
person who is suspended, debarred, ineligible or voluntarily excluded from participation, in addition to other
remedies available to the federal government, the DEPARTMENT may terminate this Agreement for cause or
default,

Nothing confained in this section shall be construed to require establishment of a system of records in order to
render in good faith the ceriification required by this section. The knowledge and information of the
GOVERNMENTAL BOD¥Y is not required to exceed that which is normally possessed by a prudent person in the
ordinary course of business dealings.

H.13. Certifications and Assurances Required by the U.S. Office of Management and Budget (OMB)
(SF-424B and SF-424D)
As required by OMB, the GOVERNMENTAL BODY certffles that it;

1. Has the legal authority and the institutional, managerial, and financial capability (including funds
sufficient to pay the non-federal share of project cost) to ensure proper planning, management, and

Printed 10/26/2010 ‘ - MPO Lake Co Passage Prog Ph2 Implement & Enhanc
BoBS 2806 (Rev.0%/14/10) . Page3of7 7 07T0200 (10BOB54) 11BOB70 Amend2




completion of the project.

2. Wil give the U.S. Secretary of Transportation, the Comptroller General of the United States, and, if
appropriate, the state, through any authorized-representative, access to and the right to examine all
records, books, papers, or documents related to the award; and will establish a proper accounting
system in accordance with generally accepted accounting standards or agency directives;

3. Will establish safeguards to prohibit employees from using their positions for a purpose that constitutes
or presents the appearance of personal or organizational conflict of interest or personat gam

4. Will initiate and complete the work within the applicable project time periods;
5. Wilt comply with all applicable Federal statutes relating to nondiscrimination including, but not limited to

Title VI of the Civil Rights Act, 42 U.S.C. 2000d, which prohibits discrimination on the basis of race,
color, or national origin;

Title 1X of the Education Amendments of 1972, as amended, 20 U.S.C. 1681 through 1683, and
1685 through 1687, and U.S. DOT regulations, "Nondiscrimination on the Basis of Sex in Education
Programs or Activities Receiving Federal Financial Assistance,® 49 CFR Part 25, which prohibit
discrimination on the basis of sex;

Section 504 of the Rehabilitation Act of 1973, as amended, 29 U.S.C. 794, which prohibits
discrimination on the basis of handicap;

The Age Discrimination Act of 1975, as amended, 42 U.S.C. 6101 through 8107, which prohibits
discrimination on the basis of age;

The Brug Abuse, Prevention, Treatment and Rehabilitation Act, Public Law 92-255, and
amendments thereto, 21 U.S.C. 1101 of seq. relating to nondiscrimination on the basis of drug
abuse;

The Comprehensive Alcohol Abuse and Alcoholism Prevention, Treatment and Rehabilitation Act of
1970, Public Law 91-616, and amendmenis thercto, 42 U.8.C. 4541 et seq. relating to
nondiscrimination on the basls of alcohol abuse or alcoholism;

The Public Health Service Act of 1912, as amended, 42 U.S.C. 290dd-2 related to confidentiglity of
alcohol and drug abuse patient records;

Title' Vill of the Civil Rights Act, 42 U.S.C. 3601 et seq., relating to nondlscnmmatlon in the sale,
rental, or financing of housing;

Any . other nondiscrimination provisions in the specific statutes under which Federal assistance for
the project may be provided including, but not limited, to 49 U.S.C. 5332, which prohibits
discrimination on the basis  of race, color, creed, national origin, sex, or age, and prohibits
discrimination in employment or business opportunity, and Section 1101(b} of the Transportation
Equity Act for the 21st Century, 23 U.S.C. 101 note, which provides for participation of
disadvantaged business enterprises in FTA programs; and

Any other nondiscrimination statute(s} that may apply to the project.

6. Will comply with all federal environmental standards applicable to the project, including but not limited

.._'.I

Printed 13/26/2010

Institution of environmental quality control measures under the National Environmental Policy Act of
1969 and Executive Order 11514;
Notification of viclating facilities pursuant to Executwe Order 11738,

- Protection of wetlands pursuant to Executive Order 11990;

Evaluation of flood hazards in floodplains in accordance with Executive Order 1 1988
Assurance of project consistency with the approved State management program developed under
the Coastal Zone Management Act of 1972, 16 U.S.C. 1451 et seq.;

- Conformity of federal Actions to State {Clean Air) implementation Plans under Section 178{c) of the

Clean Air Act of 1955, as amended, 42 U.S.C. 7401 et seq; .

Protection of underground sources of drinking water under the Safe Drinking Water Act of 1974, as
amended,;

Protection of endangered species under the Endangered Species Act of 1873, as amended,;

The Wild and Scenic Rivers Act of 1968, 16 U.S.C. 1271 et seq., which relates to protectlng
components or potential components of the national wild scenic rivers system.

" MPO Lake Co Passage Prog Ph2 Implement & Enhanc

BoBS 2806 (Rev.09/14/10) ' Page 4 of 7 ' 0770200 (16BOBS4) [1BOB70 Amend2 -




7. Will comply with all other federal statutes applicable to the project, including but not limited to:

» Title it and lll of the Uniform Relocation Assistance and Real Property Acquisition Policies Act of
1870, which provides for fair and equitable treatment of persons displaced whose property is
acquired as a result of federal or federally-assisted programs;

e The Hatch Act, 5 U.8.C. 1501-1508 and 7324-7328, which limits the political activities of employees
whose prmmpal employment activities are funded in whole or in part with federal funds;

» The Fiood Disaster Protection Act of 1973, which requires the purchase of flood insurance in

ceriain instances;
Section 106 of the National Historic Preservation Act of 1966, as amended, 16 U.S.C. 470;
- Executive Order 11593, which relates to identification and protection of historic properties;
The Archaeological and Historic Preservation Act of 1974, 16 U.S.C. 468a-1 et seq.;
The Laboratory Animal Welfare Act of 1966, as amended, 7 U.S.C. 2131 et seq., which relates to
the care, handling, and treatment of warm-blooded animais held for research, teaching, or other
activities supported by a federal award of assistance;
¢ The Lead-Based Paint Poisoning Prevention Act, 42 U.S.C. 4801 et seq., which relates to
prohibiting the use of lead-based paint in construction or rehabilitation of residence structures; |
» The Single Audit Act Amendments of 1996 and OMB Circular No. A-133, “Audits of States, Local
Governments, and Non-Profit Organizations.”

H.17. Eligibility For Employment In The United States The GOVERNMENTAL BODY shall complete and keep

on file, as appropriate, Immigration and Naturalization Service Employment Eligibility Forms (1-9). These forms shall
be used by the GOVERNMENTAL BODY to venfy that persons employed by the GOVERNMENTAL BODY are
eligible to work in the United States.

H.18. Buy America Only steel, iron and manufactured products produced In the United States may be purchased
with Federal funds uniess the Secretary of Transportation determines that such domestic purchases would be
inconsistent with the public interest; that such materials are not reasonably available and of satisfactory quality; or
that inclusion of domestic materials will increase the cost of overall project contract by more than 25 percent. Clear
justification for the purchase of non-domestic items must be in the form of a waiver request submitted to and
approved by the Secretary of Transportation.

H.19. False Qr Fraudulent Statements Or Claims The GOVERNMENTAL BODY acknowledges that if it
makes a false, fictitious, or fraudulent claim, statement, submission, or certification to the Government in connection
with this Project, the Government reserves the. right 1o impose on the GOVERNMENTAL BODY the penalties of
18 U.S.C. Section 1001, 48 U.S.C. Section 5307, 31 U.S.C. Section 3801, and 49 CFR Part 31, as the Government
may deem appropriate. GOVERNMENTAL BODY agrees to include this clause in all state and federal assisted
contracts and subcontracts.

H.20. Changed Conditions Affecting Performance The GOVERNMENTAL BODY shall immediately notify the
DEPARTMENT of any change in-conditions or local law, or of any other event which may s;gmﬁcantiy affect its
ability to perform the Project in accordance with the prowswns of this Agreement.

H.21. Third Party Disputes Or Breaches The GOVERNMENTAL BODY agrees to pursue all legal rights
available to it in the enforcement or defense of any third party contract, and FTA or U.S. DOT and the
DEPARTMENT reserve the right to concur in any compromise or seftlement of any third party contract claim
involving the GOVERNMENTAL BODY. The GOVERNMENTAL BODY will notify FTA or U.S. DOT and the
DEPARTMENT of any current or prospective major dispute pertaining to a third party contract. [f the
. GOVERNMENTAL BODY seeks to name the Government as a party to the litigation, the GOVERNMENTAL
BODY agrees to inform both FTA or U.S. DOT and the DEPARTMENT before doing so. The Government
retains a right to a proportionate share of any proceeds derived from any third party recovery. Unless permitted
otherwise by the Government, the GOVERNMENTAL BODY will credit the Project Account with any liguidated
damages recovered. Nothing herein is intended to nor shall it waive U.S. DOT’s, FTA’s or the DEPARTMENT's
immunity to suit. '

Printed 10/26/2010 MPO Lake Co Passage Prog Ph2 Implement & Enhanc
BoBS 2806 {Rev.09/14/10) : Page 5 of 7 _ 07T0200 (10BOBS4) 11BOB70 Amend2




H.22. Fly America GOVERNMENTAL BODY will comply with 49 U.S.C. §40118, 4 CFR §52 and U.S. GAO
Guidelines B- 138942, 1981 U.S. Comp. Gen. LEXIS 2168, March 31, 1981 regardlng costs of international air
transportatlon by U.8. Flag alr carriers,

H.23.  Non-Waiver The GOVERNMENTAL BODY agrees that in no event shall any action or inaction on
behalf of or by the DEPARTMENT, including the making by the DEPARTMENT of any payment under this
Agreement, constitute or be consfrued as a waiver by the DEPARTMENT of any breach by the
GOVERNMENTAL BODY of any terms of this Agreement or any default on the part of the GOVERNMENTAL
BODY which may then exist, and any action, including the making of a payment by the DEPARTMENT, while
any such breach or default shall exist, shall in no way impair or prejudice any right or remedy available to the
DEPARTMENT in respect to such breach or default. The remedies available to the DEPARTMENT under this
Agreement are cumulative and not exclusive. The waiver or exercise of any remedy shall not be construed as
a waiver of any other remedy available hereunder or under general principles of law or equity.

H.24.  Preference for Recycled Products To the extent applicable, the GOVERNMENTAL BODY agrees {0
give preference to the purchase of recycled products for use in this Project pursuant to the various U.S.
Environmental Protection Agency (EPA) guidelines, “Comprehensive Procurement Guidelines for Products
Containing. Recovered Materials," 40 CFR Part 247, which implements section 6002 of the Resource
Conservation and Recovery Act, as amended, 42 U.8.C. § 6962.

H.25. Cargo Preference - Use of United States Flag Vessels. The GOVERNMENTAL BODY agrees to
comply with 46 U.S.C.§ 55305 and 46 CFR Part 381 and to insert the substance of those reguiations in all
applicable subcontracts issued pursuant to this Agreement, fo the extent those regulations apply to the Project.

All of the requirements listed in Part H, paragraphs 1 through 25 apply to the federally funded project. The

GOVERNMENTAL BODY agrees to include these requnrements ih each contract and subcontract financed in whole
or in part with federal assistance. . S

The following clauses revise the original Agreement and Amendment 1 by replacing Part J and adding Part
M, as follows:

J. Tax ldentification Number.

GOVERNMENTAL BODY ceriifies that:

1. The number shown on this form is a correct taxpayer identification number (or it is waiting for a

number to be issued.), and

2. ltis not subject to backup withholding because: (a) it is exempt from backup withholding, or {b) has
not been notified by the Internal Revenue Service (IRS) that it is subject to backup withholding as a
result of a failure to report all interest or dividends, or (c) the IRS has notified the

GOVERNMENTAL BODY that it is no longer subject to backup withholding, and
3. HisaU.S. entity (including a U.S. resident alien).

NAME OF GOVERNMENTAL BODY: Lake County

Taxpayer |dentification Number: 36-6006600

Leg' al Status (chébk one):

(! Tax-exempt _ X Government
I Nonresident Alien O Other
Printed 10/26/2010 MPO Lake Co Passage Prog Ph2 Implement & Enbanc

BoBS 2806 (Rev.09/14/10) Page 6 of 7 . (7T0200 (16BOBS4) 11BOB70 Amend2




M. GRANTEE, by signature of its authorized representative on page one, Section B of this Grant Agreement,
certifies under oath that all information in this Grant Agreement is frue and correct to the best of the
GRANTEE’S knowledge, information and belief, that the funds shall be used only for the purposes
described in this Grant Agreement; and that the award of grant funds is conditioned upon such certification.

MPO ).ake Co Passage Prog Ph2 Implement & Enhanc

Printed 10/26/2010
07T0200 (10BOBS4) 11BOBT0 Amend2

_BoBS 2806 (Rev.09/14/10) Page 7 of 7




